
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

S.B. NO./ THE SENATE 
TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE, 201 1 
STATE OF HAWAII JAN 2 6 2011 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 
RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE 

TWENTY-SECOND SENATORIAL DISTRICT. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue 

general obligation bonds in the sum of $ 7 3 , 9 3 5 , 0 0 0  or so much 

thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof 

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2011-2012 

for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the 

twenty-second senatorial district, as follows: 

1. Haleiwa elementary school, Oahu 

A.. Air conditioning for the school 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

$1,000 

$ 3 , 4 9 9 , 0 0 0  

B. Air conditioning for the library 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

2. Helemano elementary school, Oahu 

$ 3 , 5 0 0 , 0 0 0  

$1,000 

$ 9 9 , 0 0 0  

$100,000 

2011-0822 SB SMA-l.doc 

llllllllllllllllllllllllll1llllllllllill II 1111.1 II llllllllllllll Ill Ill11 II lllllllllllllll Ill1 



4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

22 

Page 2 

library 

Design $500,000 

Construction $5,500,000 

Total funding $6, 000,000 

B. Expansion and renovation of the 

existing cafeteria 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

C. Construction of an additional 

$500,000 

$3,000,000 

$ 3 , 5 0 0 , 0 0 0  

staff parking lot 

Design $100,000 

Construction $500,000 

Total funding $600,000 

3 .  Iliahi elementary school, Oahu 

A. Design and construction of a 

covered play court 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

B. Air conditioning for the school 

2011-0822 SB SMA.-l.doc 

$1, 000 

$1,500,000 

$1,501,000 

2 

Ill1 I I Ill lllllllllll1111111. I llllll1111 I II lllllllll I, I llllllll II 111 111 llllllll lllllllil Ill 



Page 3 S.B. NO. /ss7 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

$1,000 

$59,000 

$60,000 

Design $1, 000 

Construction $3,499,000 

Total funding $3,500,000 

C. Repair of fencing around the 

campus 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

4. Kaala elementary school, Oahu 

A. ADA transition accessibility 

Design $1,000 

Construction $374,000 

Total funding 

B. Air conditioning for the school 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

C. Electrical upgrade 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

5. Leilehua high school, Oahu 

$375,000 

$1,000 

$3,499,000 

$3,500,000 

$1, 000 

$464,000 

$465,000 

2011-0822 SB SMA-l.doc 

Ill1 I 11111111 lllllllllllllll I Illlllllllillllll I llllllllllllllll lllllllllll I lllllllilllllll 



Page 4 S.B. NO. 1557) 

1 A. Design and construction of a 

2 twelve-classroom building 

3 Design $1,000 

4 Construction $4,000,000 

5 Total funding $4, 001,000 

6 6. Mililani high school, Oahu 

7 A. Replacement of the school network 

8 fiber-optic infrastructure 

9 Design 

10 Construction 

11 Total funding 

12 B. Resurfacing of the tennis court 

13 Design $i, ooo 

14 Construction $100,000 

15 Total funding $101,000 

16 7 .  Mililani Ike elementary school, Oahu 

17 A. Replacement and leveling of the 

18 play field 

19 Design 

20 Construction 

21 Total funding 

$1,000 

$1, 000,000 

$1,001,000 

$1,000 

$15, 000 

$16,000 

2011-0822 SB SMA-l.doC 

llllllllllllll II llllllllll11111!1111111111 Ill1111 lllllllllllll 111 lllllll llllllllllll Ill 



Page 5 

1 B. Treatment of rust and application 

2 of sealant and paint on covered 

3 court 

4 Design 

5 Construction 

6 Total funding 

7 8. Mililani Mauka elementary school, Oahu 

8 A. Covered walkways from classrooms 

9 to cafeteria 

S.B. NO. 1557 

10 Design 

11 Construction 

12 Total funding 

13 B. Resurfacing of tennis court 

14 Design 

15 Construction 

16 Total funding 

17 9. Sunset beach elementary school, Oahu 

18 A. Air conditioning for 

19 administration building 

20 Design 

21 Construction 

22 Total funding 

2011-0822 SB SMA-l.doc 

$1,000 

$49,000 

$ 5 0 , 0 0 0  

$1, 000 

$ 5 0 0 , 0 0 0  

$501,000 

$1,000 

$100,000 

$101,000 

$1, 000 

$249,000 

$250,000 

11111111 111 111 llllllllll111l11ll111111.11 1111111 llllllllll11111ll111l1 llllll lllllllllll 



Page 6 S.B. NO. /SS7 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

B. Repair of fencing around the 

campus 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

10. Wahiawa elementary school, Oahu 

A. Additional parking 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

B. Library renovation 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

11. Wahiawa middle school, Oahu 

A. Clearing of the playfield of 

forest overgrowth 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

B. Complete play court roof 

construction 

$1, 0 0 0  

$ 5 9 , 0 0 0  

$ 6 0 , 0 0 0  

$1,000 

$ 3 0 0 , 0 0 0  

$301,000 

$1,000 

$3,500,000 

$3,501,000 

$1,000 

$ 4 9 9 , 0 0 0  

$500,000 

2011-0822 SB SMA-l.doc 

111,IIIi111111 I iiiiili:ilii IIIIII~IIIIIIII I 111 11 11 II II 111 IIIII IIIIII, III 111 



Page 7 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

S.B. NO. 

$1,000 

$1,999,000 

$2, 000,000 

4 C. Electrical system upgrade campus 

5 wide 

6 Design 

7 Construction 

8 Total funding 

9 12. Waialua elementary school, Oahu 

10 A. Expansion of the administration 

11 building 

12 Design 

13 Construction 

14 Total funding 

15 B. Electrical upgrade 

16 Design 

17 Construction 

18 Total funding 

19 13. Waialua high and intermediate school, 

20 Oahu 

21 A. Electrical system upgrades in 

22 buildings E, S, V, Q, and Ag shop 

2011-0822 SB SMA-l.doc 

$1,000 

$4,999,000 

$ 5 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  

$1,000 

$1, 500,000 

$1,501,000 

$1,000 

$ 4 6 4 , 0 0 0  

$ 4 6 5 , 0 0 0  

II II I I 1111111111111111 II II llllillllll llllll llllllll lllilllllll llllIlll1111 II. lllllllllll II I Ill 



Page 8 S.B. NO. 155'7 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 14 

$1, 000 

$699,000 

$ 7 0 0 , 0 0 0  

Design 

Construction 

Total' funding 

B. Install ventilation in Ag building 

Design $1,000 

Construction $199,000 

Total funding $200,000 

Wheeler elementary school, Oahu 

9 A. Expansion of covered walkway to 

10 building C 

11 Design $1,000 

12 Construction $299,000 

13 Total funding 

14 B. Covering for play court 

15 Design $1,000 

16 Construction $4O0,000 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22. 

2011 

Total funding 

C. Construction of seven classroom 

buildings 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

0822 SB SMA-l.doc 

$ 3 0 0 , 0 0 0  

$401,000 

$1,000 

$2, 000,000 

$2,001,000 

- 

Ill1 I llllll IIlIlllIlllllllllllllll jllll II llliillllill II II lllllllllll II llllllllllll llllll 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Page 9 

15. Wahiawa freshwater state recreation 

area 

A, Reconstruction of the comfort 

station 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

B. Expansion of recreational areas 

and interpretive devices 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

C. Improvement of roadways and 

pathways 

S.B. NO. /5s7 

$1,000 

$1,000,000 

$1,001,000 

$1,000 

$2,000,000 

$2,001,000 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

16. Haleiwa boat harbor 

$I/ 000 

$1,000,000 

$1,001,000 

A. Removal and replacement of fixed 

catwalks and approaches 

Design 

Construction 

2011-0822 SB SMA-l.doC 

$250,000 

$2,250,000 

llllllllll,III llllilllll llil1lllll111111111 II llllll1lllllll lllllj 111.111111 II 111 111 Sllll 



Page 10 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

17. 

Total funding 

B. Removal and replacement of fixed 

pier 200 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

Wahiawa district court 

$ 2 , 5 0 0 , 0 0 0  

$200,000 

$2,000,000 

$2,200,000 

A. Construction of a Wahiawa court 

facility 

Design $180,000 

Construction $19,000,000 

Total funding $19,180,000 

SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital 

improvement project authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 

the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made; 

provided that all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as 

of June 30, 2014, shall lapse as of that date. 

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective 

capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the 

designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act; 

provided that: 

2011-0822 SB SMA-1.doc 

llllllllll1111111 II II 111 lllllllllllll llllilllllll lllllllllll lllllll llllllllllllllll I II 



Page 11 S.B. NO. /Ss7 

(1) The sums appropriated in items 1 through 14 shall be 

expended by the department of education; 

(2) The sums appropriated in items 15 and 16 shall be 

expended by the department of land and natural 

resources; and 

(3) The sum appropriated in item 17 shall be expended by 

the Judiciary. 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2011. 

INTRODUCED BY: 

2011-0822 SB SMA-l.doc 
I I I  Ill1 1.1111111111,11 lllliillllllllllllll I IjlI11111111 II Ill II. lllllllllll 1111 illlll II 111 



Page 12 S.B. NO. /s57  

Report Title: 
C I P ;  22nd Senatorial District 

Description : 
Appropriates funds f o r  capital improvement projects in the 
twenty-second senatorial district. 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 

2011-0822 SB SMA-l.doc 

I11lI 1ll111 II llllllllll I llillll Ill llllilll Ill II II II lllllllll lllll llllll II lll11 


