THE SENATE TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE, 2011 STATE OF HAWAII

JAN 2 6 2011

S.B. NO.**1557**

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECI	TION 1. The director	of finance is au	thorized to issue	
2	general c	obligation bonds in th	ne sum of \$73,935	,000 or so much	
3	thereof a	as may be necessary ar	nd the same sum o	r so much thereof	
4	as may be	e necessary is approp	riated for fiscal	year 2011-2012	
5	for the p	ourpose of capital imp	provement project	s for the	
6	twenty-se	econd senatorial dist	rict, as follows:		
7	1. Hale	eiwa elementary school	l, Oahu		
8	Α	Air conditioning for	the school		
9		Design	\$1	,000	
10		Construction	\$3,499	,000	
11		Total funding		\$3,500,000	
12	В.	Air conditioning for	the library		
13		Design	\$1	,000	
14		Construction	\$99	,000	
15		Total funding		\$100,000	
16	2. Hele	emano elementary schoo	ol, Oahu		



1	Α.	Design and construction for	a new	
2		library		
3		Design	\$500,000	
4		Construction	\$5,500,000	
5		Total funding		\$6,000,000
6	В.	Expansion and renovation of	the	
7		existing cafeteria		
8		Design	\$500,000	
9		Construction	\$3,000,000	• •
10		Total funding		\$3,500,000
11	С.	Construction of an addition	al	
12		staff parking lot		
13		Design	\$100,000	
14	-	Construction	\$500,000	
15		Total funding		\$600,000
16	3. Ilial	hi elementary school, Oahu		
17	А.	Design and construction of	a	
18		covered play court		
19		Design	\$1,000	
20		Construction	\$1,500,000	
21		Total funding		\$1,501,000
22	В.	Air conditioning for the sc	hool	
	2011-0822	CR SMA-1 doc		



1			Design	\$1,000	
2			Construction	\$3,499,000	
3			Total funding		\$3,500,000
4		C.	Repair of fencing around the		
5			campus		
6			Design	\$1,000	
7			Construction	\$59,000	
8			Total funding		\$60,000
9	4.	Kaal	a elementary school, Oahu		
10		A.	ADA transition accessibility		
11		:	Design	\$1,000	
12			Construction	\$374,000	
13			Total funding		\$375,000
14		В.	Air conditioning for the scho	pol	
15			Design	\$1,000	
16			Construction	\$3,499,000	
17			Total funding		\$3,500,000
18		C.	Electrical upgrade		
19			Design	\$1,000	
20			Construction	\$464,000	
21			Total funding		\$465,000
22	5.	Leil	ehua high school, Oahu		



1		A.	Design and construction of	a	
2			twelve-classroom building		
3			Design	\$1,000	
4			Construction	\$4,000,000	
- 5			Total funding		\$4,001,000
6	6.	Mili	lani high school, Oahu		
7		A.	Replacement of the school	network	
8			fiber-optic infrastructure		
9			Design	\$1,000	
10			Construction	\$1,000,000	
11			Total funding		\$1,001,000
12		в.	Resurfacing of the tennis	court	
13			Design	\$1,000	
14			Construction	\$100,000	
15			Total funding		\$101,000
16	7.	Mili	lani Ike elementary school,	Oahu	
17		Α.	Replacement and leveling o	f the	
18			play field		
19			Design	\$1,000	
20			Construction	\$15,000	
21			Total funding		\$16,000



1		в.	Treatment of rust and applicat	ion	
2			of sealant and paint on covere	d	
3			court		
4			Design	\$1,000	
5			Construction	\$49,000	
6			Total funding		\$50,000
7	8.	Mili	lani Mauka elementary school, O	ahu	
8		A.	Covered walkways from classroo	ms	
9			to cafeteria		
10			Design	\$1,000	
11			Construction	\$500,000	
12			Total funding		\$501,000
13		в.	Resurfacing of tennis court		
14			Design	\$1,000	
15			Construction	\$100,000	
16			Total funding		\$101,000
17	9.	Suns	set beach elementary school, Oah	u	
18		A.	Air conditioning for		
19			administration building		
20			Design	\$1,000	
21			Construction	\$249,000	
22		•	Total funding	,	\$250,000
	2011	-0822	SB SMA-1 doc		



S.B. NO. /557

1		в.	Repair of fencing around the		
2			campus		
3			Design	\$1,000	
4			Construction	\$59,000	
5			Total funding		\$60,000
6	10.	Wahi	awa elementary school, Oahu		
7		A.	Additional parking		
8			Design	\$1,000	
9			Construction	\$300,000	
10			Total funding		\$301,000
11		в.	Library renovation		
12			Design	\$1,000	
13			Construction	\$3,500,000	х - С
14			Total funding		\$3,501,000
15	11.	Wahi	awa middle school, Oahu		• · · · · · · ·
16		Α.	Clearing of the playfield of		
17			forest overgrowth		
18			Design	\$1,000	- - -
19			Construction	\$499,000	
20			Total funding		\$500,000
21		В.	Complete play court roof		
22			construction		7



1			Design	\$1,000	
2			Construction	\$1,999,000	
3			Total funding		\$2,000,000
4		с.	Electrical system upgrade camp	ous	
5	· .		wide		
6			Design	\$1,000	
7			Construction	\$4,999,000	
8			Total funding		\$5,000,000
9	12.	Waia	lua elementary school, Oahu		
10		A.	Expansion of the administration	on	
11			building		
12			Design	\$1,000	
13			Construction	\$1,500,000	
14			Total funding		\$1,501,000
15		В.	Electrical upgrade		
16			Design	\$1,000	
17			Construction	\$464,000	
18			Total funding		\$465,000
19	13.	Waia	lua high and intermediate schoo	ol,	
20	·	0ahu			
21		A.	Electrical system upgrades in		
22			buildings E, S, V, Q, and Ag s	shop	
	2011	-0822	SB SMA-1 doc		



S.B. NO. /557

				`
1		Design	\$1,000	
2		Construction	\$699,000	
3		Total funding		\$700,000
4	в.	Install ventilation in Ag build	ling	
5		Design	\$1,000	
6		Construction	\$199,000	
7		Total funding		\$200,000
8	14. Whee	ler elementary school, Oahu		
9	Α.	Expansion of covered walkway to)	
10		building C		
11		Design	\$1,000	
12		Construction	\$299,000	
13		Total funding		\$300,000
14	в.	Covering for play court		
15		Design	\$1,000	
16		Construction	\$400,000	
17		Total funding		\$401,000
18	C.	Construction of seven classroom	ı	
19		buildings		
20		Design	\$1,000	
21		Construction \$	52,000,000	
22		Total funding		\$2,001,000
	2011-0822	SB SMA-1.doc	:	

1	15.	Wahiawa freshwater state recreation			
2		area			
3		Α.	Reconstruction of the comfort		
4			station		
5			Design	\$1,000	
6			Construction	\$1,000,000	·
7			Total funding		\$1,001,000
8	x	в.	Expansion of recreational are	as	
9			and interpretive devices		
10			Design	\$1,000	• .
11			Construction	\$2,000,000	
12			Total funding		\$2,001,000
13		C.	Improvement of roadways and		
14			pathways		
15			Design	\$1,000	
16			Construction	\$1,000,000	
17			Total funding		\$1,001,000
18	16.	Hale	iwa boat harbor		
19		A.	Removal and replacement of fi	xed	
20			catwalks and approaches		
21			Design	\$250,000	
22			Construction	\$2,250,000	
	2011	-0822	SB SMA-1.doc		9



1		Total funding			\$2,500,000
2	В.	Removal and repla	cement of f	ixed	
3		pier 200		• • • • • •	
4		Design		\$200,000	
5		Construction		\$2,000,000	
6		Total funding			\$2,200,000
7	17. Wahi	awa district court			
8	Α.	Construction of a	Wahiawa co	ourt	
9		facility			
10		Design		\$180,000	
11		Construction		\$19,000,000	
12		Total funding			\$19,180,000
13	SECT	ION 2. The approp	riation mad	e for the capi	tal
14	4 improvement project authorized by this Act shall not lapse at				
15	the end o	f the fiscal year	for which t	he appropriati	on is made;
16	provided	that all moneys fro	om the appr	opriation unen	cumbered as
17	of June 3	0, 2014, shall lap:	se as of th	at date.	
18	8 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective				
19	capital p	rojects set forth	in section	1 shall be exp	ended by the
20	designate	d expending agency	for the pu	rposes of this	Act;
21	provided	that:			



S.B. NO. /557

11

1	(1)	The sums appropriated in items 1 through 14 shall be
2		expended by the department of education;
3	(2)	The sums appropriated in items 15 and 16 shall be
4		expended by the department of land and natural
5		resources; and
6	(3)	The sum appropriated in item 17 shall be expended by
7		the Judiciary.
8	SECT	TON 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2011.
9		The duin -
		INTRODUCED BY:



S.B. NO. 1557

Report Title: CIP; 22nd Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the twenty-second senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

